
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 21st March, 2018
Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield Centre
Contact: Robert Harris 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 24th January 2018 (Pages 1 - 
6)
Minutes attached.

**** For Discussion 

5  Better Care Fund Section 75 (Pages 7 - 46)
Report attached.

6  Response submitted to STP Public Consultation 
Report to follow

7  Physical Activity 
Report to follow

8  A Better Start Southend Update (Pages 47 - 56)
Report attached

9  Localities 
Report to follow

10  Provisional dates and times of Meetings 2018/19 
Wednesday 20th June 2018 at 5.00pm
Wednesday 19th September 2018 at 5.00pm
Wednesday 5th December 2018 at 5.00pm
Wednesday 23rd January 2019 at 5.00pm
Wednesday 20th March 2018 at 5.00pm

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 24th January, 2018
Place: Seacole Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Dr J Garcia-Lobera (Deputy Chair)
Councillors J Moyies and CWillis
Dr Chaturvedi, A Griffin, S Leftley, Dr Atherton, S Morris and M 
Freeston 

In Attendance: Councillor C Nevin
M Hathaway (Southend CCG), M Longley (SAVS), J Symmonds 
(Healthwatch Southend), V Blucher (Southend Hospital)
R Walters, F Abbott, N Faint, R Baker, J O’Loughlin, B Martin, D 
Harvey and D Payne 
L Watson and S Wheeler (for Minute 655)
L Chidgey and J Gardner (for Minute 657)
C Hankey, Dr Fenton and N Rothnie (for Minute 658)

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.55 pm

651  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Lamb, Councillor M 
Davidson, Councillor R Woodley, A Semmence (M Longley attended), Ian 
Stidston (M Hathaway attended) and S Dolling (Department for Place).

652  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made at the meeting:-

(a) Councillor Salter – agenda items relating to – HWB Strategy refresh; 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) – non-pecuniary – 
husband is consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital and holds senior posts 
at the hospital; son-in-law is a GP; daughter is a doctor at Broomfield 
Hospital;

(b) Councillor Nevin – agenda item relating to Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP) – non-pecuniary – 2 children work at MEHT; step sister 
works at Basildon Hospital; previous association at Southend and MEHT 
Hospitals; NHS employee in Trust outside area;

(c) Dr J Garcia-Lobera - agenda item relating to Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP) – non-pecuniary – GP in Borough;

(d) Dr Chaturvedi - agenda item relating to Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP) – non-pecuniary – GP in Borough.

653  Questions from members of the public 

There were no questions from members of the public.

1

4



654  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

655  Southend Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021- Review of progress and 
future priorities 

Further to Minute 542 of the meeting held on 6th December 2017, the Board 
considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which reviewed 
progress to date with the implementation of the Southend-on-Sea Physical 
Activity Strategy 2016-2021, including successes, challenges and future 
opportunities, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

Following the approval of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-21 refresh 
with its key aim of increasing physical activity levels in the borough, the updated 
Physical Activity Strategy action plan sets out the key areas of work to achieve 
this aim.

The Board discussed how they can support delivery of the strategy; specifically 
the roll out, at scale the use of brief interventions for physical activity (Making 
Every Contact Count), embedding physical activity into health and social care 
pathways where appropriate and supporting the communications plan for the 
strategy.  

Board members were invited to provide the Southend Public Health Team with a 
named contact to act as Physical Activity Champions to enable communication 
and improved partnership working and a number of offers and suggestions were 
made at the meeting.

In response to a question officers said that they would be happy to provide the 
Board with some base-line assessment data on the numbers of people involved 
in physical activity.

Resolved:-

1. To note the update provided, including successes, challenges and future 
opportunities.

2. That any further nominations to act as a named contact to enable 
communication and improved partnership working be provided to the 
Southend Public Health Team.  

656  Transformational Change through System Leadership programme 
within the children's system in Southend 

The Board considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which 
advised members about the work being undertaken within the Transformational 
Change through Systems Leadership (TCSL) programme. 

2



Resolved:-

To welcome and note the approval of the TCSL work programme, given by the 
Success for All Children Group.

657  2017 LSCB and SAB annual reports on the effectiveness of 
safeguarding services 2016/17 

The Chairman welcomed L Chidgey, Independent Chair of LSCB and SAB and 
Jane Gardner, Deputy Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner to the meeting for 
this agenda item.

The Board considered a report by the LSCB and SAB Independent Chair which 
presented the LSCB and SAB annual reports on the effectiveness of 
safeguarding services in Southend for 2016-17 as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 
of the report. 

S Morris mentioned that SEPT (now EPUT) had been missed from Appendix 2, 
page 10 and the Independent Chair confirmed that EPUT are strong members 
and active partners on both Boards.

The Chair welcomed the report and said that it was a readable document and 
complemented the paper.

Resolved:-

That the areas for development identified in the LSCB and SAB annual reports 
for 2016-17 be reflected in the Board’s strategic planning for the coming year. 

658  (a) Mid and South Essex Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
(STP) (b) Locality Development 

(a) Mid and South Essex Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP)

The Chair welcomed the Dr R Fenton, Ms C Hankey and Mr N Rothnie from 
the STP for this agenda item. Dr Fenton advised that Mr A Vowles, STP 
Programme Director was unfortunately not able to be at the meeting as he is 
unwell.

The Board considered the update briefing paper from the Mid and South 
Essex STP which provided an update on current progress and included the 
following information – a draft copy of a PowerPoint presentation including a 
summary of the potential impact on the residents of Southend and copies of 
summary sheets on financial plans, transport and stroke, which were a direct 
outcome of discussions with members of the Board.

The Board asked a number of detailed questions about the contents of the 
consultation including:– 

 Patient transport and workforce transport - the Board advised that 
transport of patients, families and carers is a significant issue for the 
residents of Southend. Within the proposals there is a lack of information 
regarding the plan to address these issues – the STP advised that 

3



transport is important and is an enabler to the proposals but is not part of 
the core principles which are being consulted on. 

 Stroke services – the Board questioned the proposed stroke pathway and 
the rationale behind the proposal for Basildon Hospital accommodating 
the Hyper Acute Stroke Unit (HASU). The STP outlined the proposed 
pathway for Southend stroke patients and how they would be initially 
stabilised at Southend Hospital. Once stabilised they would be 
transferred to the HASU for further treatment (which Dr Fenton later 
referred to as a Specialist Stroke Unit). The STP advised that this applied 
to all patients suffering from a stroke who were initially treated at 
Southend Hospital. The STP further advised that some patients suffered 
from a stroke ‘mimic’. These patients would be treated through an 
alternative pathway. The Board contested that this was different to what 
had previously been advised by the STP. The STP further outlined the 
rationale for locating the HASU at Basildon. Co-dependencies and time to 
access the initial treatment was sighted as the rationale. The Board did 
not agree with the rationale but welcomed the opportunity for further 
discussion. 

 The Board requested a breakdown of the transfer numbers indicated in 
the consultation generally and also with regard to stroke (actual stroke 
and stroke type episode). Dr Fenton confirmed that the plan is for the 3 
hospitals to be acute stroke units, with 1 specialist unit at Basildon. Board 
members thanked Dr Fenton for the offer to visit the stroke unit at 
Southend Hospital and speak to the relevant consultants.

Resolved:-

1. That the update be noted.

2. That the Board submit a response to the consultation by 9th March 2018 to 
be drafted by the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and the final 
response be signed off by the Chair & Vice Chair of the Board. The 
proposed response will be circulated to the Board members.

(b) Locality Development

The Board considered an update from the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
regarding the work being undertaken re the development of localities. The 
Board acknowledged the significant work being done and thanked 
colleagues for their work and noted that for the STP to work there needs to 
be investment in localities and that the Southend localities business planning 
process is engaged with the STP. 

Resolved:-

[...]
cussion Approval 
required X

Better Care Fund Pool – 2017/18, 2018/19

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1 Purpose of Report

To consider the operation of the Better Care Fund Pool during 2017/18 and 
2018/19.

2 Recommendation

Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to:

2.1 Agree the variation to the 2017/18 Better Care Fund to allow the reallocation of 
the funds associated with the jointly commissioned Carer’s Break scheme back 
to the respective parties for reinvestment back into their other Better Care Fund 
schemes;

2.2 Note the financial flows of the 2018/19 Better Care Fund; and

2.3 Note the updated S75 agreement between Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
and NHS Southend Clinical Commissioning Group.

3 Background

3.1 The Council has responsibility for commissioning and/or providing social care 
services on behalf of the population of the borough of Southend-on-Sea.

Agenda
Item No.

7

5



Please type the report title here followed by 
2007-08

Page 2 of 5 Report No: [number to be allocated by Karen 
Blows) followed by the initials of the PA/person 
who has typed this in brackets e.g.(kb)]

3.2 The Clinical Commissioning Group (“CCG”) has the responsibility for 
commissioning health services pursuant to the 2006 Act in the borough of 
Southend-on-Sea.

3.3 The Better Care Fund (“BCF”) has been established by the Government to 
provide funds to local areas to support the integration of health and social care 
and to seek to achieve the National Conditions and Local Objectives.  It is a 
requirement of the BCF that the CCG and the Council establish a pooled fund 
for this purpose.

3.4 Section 75 of the 2006 Act gives powers to local authorities and clinical 
commissioning groups to establish and maintain pooled funds out of which 
payment may be made towards expenditure incurred in the exercise of 
prescribed local authority functions and prescribed NHS functions, regardless of 
original source.

3.5 The purpose of the S75 Agreement is to set out the terms on which the Partners 
have agreed to collaborate and to establish a framework through which the 
Partners can secure the future position of health and social care services 
through lead or joint commissioning arrangements.  It is also the means through 
which the Partners will pool funds and align budgets as agreed between the 
Partners.

4 Operation of the 2017/18 BCF Pool

4.1 Under the 2017/18 BCF, the £17.440M pool flows to fund £6.301M CCG led 
schemes, £10.939M Council led schemes, and £0.200M jointly commissioned 
schemes around Carer’s Breaks. The flows of money are illustrated below. 

4.2 Under the BCF agreement for 2017/18, the funded schemes approved were:

 £6.301M CCG for Integrated Community Services

8



Please type the report title here followed by 
2007-08

Page 3 of 5 Report No: [number to be allocated by Karen 
Blows) followed by the initials of the PA/person 
who has typed this in brackets e.g.(kb)]

 £10.939M Council as follows
o £4.274M Protecting Social Services
o £1.476M Reablement, including supporting the Care Act
o £3.889M iBCF schemes, including addressing the High Impact 

Change Model, and
o £1.300M Disabled Facilities Grants

 £0.200M on a jointly commissioned Carer’s Break service.

4.3 However, since the agreement was struck, despite work being undertaken to 
scope the commissioning of the Carer’s Break service no scheme expenditure 
has been incurred. 

4.4 The commissioning of an integrated health and social care carers service is an 
opportunity for the integrated commissioning function to build on and develop 
the existing function. As such, it is therefore important that there is meaningful 
consultation with all key stakeholders to determine the needs of the Southend 
carers population. Further, our aim is to jointly produce the integrated 
commissioning service. For these reasons a longer process / timeline than 
would be normally expected has been agreed to ensure the robust development 
of an integrated carers service.

4.5 The CCG has formally requested, as required under the S75 agreement, that 
their contribution to this jointly funded scheme be redirected towards the 
delivery of their integrated community services scheme. It is recommended that 
Health and Wellbeing Board agree to this request. In doing so, effectively 
Health and Wellbeing Board will also be agreeing to redirect the Council’s 
contribution back to the Council’s wider BCF / iBCF schemes.

4.6 The Carer’s Break jointly commissioned service will become operational in 
2018/19.

4.7 It is anticipated that the 2017/18 BCF pool will be fully expended by the end of 
the financial year.

5 Operation of the 2018/19 BCF Pool

5.1 The 2018/19 BCF Pool was agreed at the same time as the 2017/18 Pool under 
a two year arrangement. Under the 2018/19 BCF, the £17.440M pool flows to 
fund £6.301M CCG led schemes, £10.939M Council led schemes, and £0.200M 
jointly commissioned schemes around Carer’s Breaks. The flows of money are 
illustrated below.

9



Please type the report title here followed by 
2007-08

Page 4 of 5 Report No: [number to be allocated by Karen 
Blows) followed by the initials of the PA/person 
who has typed this in brackets e.g.(kb)]

5.2 Under the BCF agreement for 2018/19, the funded schemes approved are:

 £6.423M CCG for Integrated Community Services
 £12.594M Council as follows

o £4.355M Protecting Social Services
o £1.504M Reablement, including supporting the Care Act
o £5.329M iBCF schemes, and
o £1.406M Disabled Facilities Grants

 £0.200M on a jointly commissioned Carer’s Break service.

5.3 Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note the financial flows within the 
2018/19 BCF pool.

6 Section 75 Agreement

6.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is underpinned by a S75 agreement between 
Southend on Sea Borough Council and Southend CCG. The S75 agreement 
was established 1 April 2015, and is maintained each year through a deed of 
variation to reflect the changing nature of the BCF activities each partne
[...]
ated S75 Agreement

11



This page is intentionally left blank



© Bevan Brittan LLP this document may be used by any Health service body or local authority with acknowledgment of 
authorship

Toronto Square | Toronto Street | Leeds LS1 2HJ
T 0370 194 1000 F 0370 194 5465

Fleet Place House | 2 Fleet Place | Holborn Viaduct | London EC4M 7RF
T 0870 194 1000 F 0870 194 7800

Kings Orchard | 1 Queen Street | Bristol BS2 0HQ
T 0870 194 1000 F 0870 194 1001

Interchange Place | Edmund Street | Birmingham B3 2TA
T 0870 194 1000 F 0870 194 5001

www.bevanbrittan.com

10876404-v2

Dated 2018

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

and

NHS SOUTHEND CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP

FRAMEWORK PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT RELATING 
TO THE COMMISSIONING OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL 

CARE SERVICES  

13

http://www.bevanbrittan.com/


i

Contents

Item Page

PARTIES 4

BACKGROUND 4
1 DEFINED TERMS AND INTERPRETATION 4
2 TERM 10
3 GENERAL PRINCIPLES 10
4 PARTNERSHIP FLEXIBILITIES 10
5 FUNCTIONS 11
6 COMMISSIONING ARRANGEMENTS 11
7 ESTABLISHMENT OF A POOLED FUND 12
8 POOLED FUND MANAGEMENT 13
9 NON POOLED FUNDS 14
10 FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS 14
10A    INVESTMENT SCHEMES 11
11 NON FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND STAFF 15
12 RISK SHARE ARRANGMENTS, OVERSPENDS AND UNDERSPENDS 15
13 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 16
14 VAT 17
15 AUDIT AND RIGHT OF ACCESS 17
16 LIABILITIES AND INSURANCE AND INDEMNITY 17
17 STANDARDS OF CONDUCT AND SERVICE 18
18 CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 18
19 GOVERNANCE 18
20 REVIEW 19
21 COMPLAINTS 19
22 TERMINATION & DEFAULT 20
23 DISPUTE RESOLUTION 21
24 FORCE MAJEURE 21
25 CONFIDENTIALITY 22
26 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION REGULATIONS 22
27 OMBUDSMEN 22
28 INFORMATION SHARING 23
29 NOTICES 23
30 VARIATION 24
31 CHANGE IN LAW 24
32 WAIVER 24
33 SEVERANCE 24
34 ASSIGNMENT  AND SUB CONTRACTING 24

14



ii

35 EXCLUSION OF PARTNERSHIP AND AGENCY 24
36 THIRD PARTY RIGHTS 24
37 ENTIRE AGREEMENT 25
38 COUNTERPARTS 25
39 GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION 25
SCHEDULE 1 – SCHEME SPECIFICATION 
[...]
uthend-on-Sea.

 The Better Care Fund has been established by the Government to provide funds to local areas to 
support the integration of health and social care and to seek to achieve the National Conditions and 
Local Objectives.  It is a requirement of the Better Care Fund that the CCG and the Council establish 
a pooled fund for this purpose. The Partners may wish to extend the use of pooled funds to include 
funding streams from outside of the Better Care Fund.

 Section 75 of the 2006 Act gives powers to local authorities and clinical commissioning groups to 
establish and maintain pooled funds out of which payment may be made towards expenditure 
incurred in the exercise of prescribed local authority functions and prescribed NHS functions. 

 The purpose of this Agreement is to set out the terms on which the Partners have agreed to 
collaborate and to establish a framework through which the Partners can secure the future position 
of health and social care services through lead or joint commissioning arrangements.  It is also 
means through which the Partners will pool funds and align budgets as agreed between the 
Partners.

 The aims and benefits of the Partners in entering in to this Agreement are to:

a) improve the quality and efficiency of the Services;

b) meet the National Conditions and Local Objectives; 

c) make more effective use of resources through the establishment and maintenance of a pooled  
fund for revenue  and capital expenditure on the Services,

for the benefit of the population of Southend on Sea. 

 The Partners have jointly carried out consultations on the proposals for this Agreement with all 
those persons likely to be affected by the arrangements.  

 The Partners are entering into this Agreement in exercise of the powers referred to in Section 75 of 
the 2006 Act and/or Section 13Z(2) and 14Z(3) of the 2006 Act as applicable, to the extent that 
exercise of these powers is required for this Agreement.

1 DEFINED TERMS AND INTERP
[...]
AL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP was hereunto affixed in the 
presence of:

)

)
)

)
)
)

39



This page is intentionally left blank



© Bevan Brittan LLP

Toronto Square - 7th Floor | Toronto Street | Leeds LS1 2HJ
T 0370 194 1000 F 0370 194 5465

Fleet Place House | 2 Fleet Place | Holborn Viaduct | London EC4M 7RF
T 0370 194 1000 F 0370 194 7800

Kings Orchard | 1 Queen Street | Bristol BS2 0HQ
T 0370 194 1000 F 0370 194 1001

Interchange Place | Edmund Street | Birmingham B3 2TA
T 0370 194 1000 F 0370 194 5001

www.bevanbrittan.com

Dated 2018

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

and

NHS SOUTHEND CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP

VARIATION TO FRAMEWORK PARTNERSHIP 
AGREEMENT RELATING TO THE COMMISSIONING OF 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SERVICES FOR 2017- 2019 

41



i

Contents

Item Page

PARTIES 1

BACKGROUND 1
1 DEFINED TERMS AND INTERPRETATION 1
2 VARIATION 1
3 GENERAL 2
4 SEVERANCE 2
5 THIRD PARTY RIGHTS 2
6 ENTIRE AGREEMENT 2
7 COUNTERPARTS 2
8 GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION 2
SCHEDULE 1 – FRAMEWORK PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 3

42



© Bevan Brittan LLP

Toronto Square - 7th Floor | Toronto Street | Leeds LS1 2HJ
T 0370 194 1000 F 0370 194 5465

Fleet Place House | 2 Fleet Place | Holborn Viaduct | London EC4M 7RF
T 0370 194 1000 F 0370 194 7800

Kings Orchard | 1 Queen Street | Bristol BS2 0HQ
T 0370 194 1000 F 0370 194 1001

Interchange Place | Edmund Street | Birmingham B3 2TA
T 0370 194 1000 F 0370 194 5001

www.bevanbrittan.com

THIS VARIATION AGREEMENT is made on day of 2018

PARTIES

(1) SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL of Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue, Southend on Sea, 
Essex, SS2 6ER (the "Council"); and 

(2) NHS SOUTHEND CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP of Harcourt House, 5-15 Harcourt 
Avenue, Southend on Sea, SS2 6HE (the "CCG") 

(together "the Partners")

BACKGROUND

(A) The Partners entered into a Framework Partnership Agreement relating to the commissioning of 
health and social care services on 31st March 2015 in exercise of the powers referred to in Section 
75
[...]
eedings, dispute or claim, which may arises out of, or in connection with, this 
Agreement, its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

44



3
45



4

SCHEDULE 1– FRAMEWORK PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
[to be added]

Signed by the authorised signatory of    )
THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF   
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA                     

)
)

in the presence of: )

Signed by the authorised signatory of                 )
NHS SOUTHEND CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP             

)
)

in the presence of: )

)
)
)

)
)
)
)

46



A Better Start Southend

SUMMARY
Since January ABSS programme activity has focused on:

 Procurement of diet and nutrition projects to be implemented from March
 Strategic review of the social and emotional work stream leading to procurement of new 

provision from July
 Recruitment of a Director and reinforcing the project management capacity through 

secondments from partner organisations

RECOMMENDATIONS
Board members are asked to consider the content and layout of this report to assure 
themselves that it provides the correct level of detail for them to fulfil their role at the top of the 
ABSS governance structure.

1) GOVERNANCE

As requested by the H&WB at the meeting on 24th January ABSS and SBC staff met with Cllrs 
Salter and Moyies to review the programme’s budget and expenditure to date. It was agreed 
that budget reports to the Board will include:

 actual current expenditure against annual budget, broken down against themes and 
programme cost

 actual cost and revised budgets against original budget at the time of the bid
 trajectory of programme cost against project cost

Reports will also provide an assessment of project outputs and outcomes for the current year 
and any items of particular note.

MEETING

Health & Wellbeing Board

AGENDA ITEM

MEETING DATE

21 March 2018

REPORT NUMBER

SUBJECT

A Better Start Southend (ABSS) Programme update

REPORT AUTHOR

Michael Freeston, acting Programme Director

P
[...]
oing with Oliver (now 
almost two) to the HENRY [Health, Exercise, Nutrition for the Really Young] course 
with A Better Start Southend. She explains: “Carole, who is running HENRY coming 
into our stay and play sessions to say about them. I think that seeing the person 
involved in the group and meeting them makes a difference. If you see something 
on a poster it might not jump out of the page at you, so when someone explains it 
in person it is even better.

55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 24th January 2018
	5 Better Care Fund Section 75
	Appendix 1a - s75 Agreement (front end only - no schedules) (3)
	Appendix 1b - Variation to Framework Partnership Agreement BCF 17-19 cle.._

	8 A Better Start Southend Update



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 21st March, 2018

Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Dr J Garcia-Lobera (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Davidson, Moyies, Willis and Woodley
Mr S Leftley, Ms A Griffin, Mr S Dolling, Mr Freeston, Ms J 
Broadbent, Ms M Hathaway, Ms E Chidgey, Ms A Semmence, Mr N 
Rothnie

In Attendance: Mr I Ambrose, Mr R Harris, Mr I Diley and Mr L Watson

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 5.45 pm

844  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lamb (no substitute), 
Yvonne Blucher (substitute: Neil Rothnie), Clare Panniker (no substitute) and 
Councillor Nevin (observer – Chair of People Scrutiny Committee).

845  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made at the meeting:-

(a) Councillor Salter – Minute 849 (Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership) – non-pecuniary interest – husband is consultant surgeon at 
Southend Hospital and holds senior posts at the hospital; son-in-law is a GP; 
daughter is a doctor at Broomfield Hospital;

(b) Dr J Garcia-Lobera – Minute 849 (Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership) – non-pecuniary interest – GP in the Borough;

(c) Councillor Moyies – Minute 849 (Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership) and Minute 853 (EPUT) – non-pecuniary interest – Council 
appointed Governor at EPUT.

846  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Chair responded to a written question received from Mr Ali.

847  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 24th January 2018 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 24th January 2018, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

848  Better Care Fund Section 75 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Finance and Resources setting 
out the operation of the Better Care Fund Pool during 2017/18 and 2018/19.



The Board sought clarification regarding the slippage to the Carer’s Break 
scheme.  Officers advised that work had been undertaken but no scheme 
expenditure was incurred and the scheme will begin operation in 2018/19.

Resolved:

1. That the variation to the 2017/18 Better Care Fund to allow the reallocation of 
the funds associated with the jointly commissioned Carer’s Break scheme back 
to the respective parties for reinvestment back into their other Better Care Fund 
schemes, be approved.

2. That the financial flows of the 2018/19 Better Care Fund, be noted.

3. That the updated S75 Agreement between Southend-on-Sea Borough 
Council and NHS Southend Clinical Commissioning Group, be noted.

849  Response submitted to STP Public Consultation 

The Board considered a report of the Integration Programme Manager providing 
an update on the draft proposed report to be presented to the Mid and South 
Essex Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) regarding the formal 
public consultation on the STP proposals which ends on 23rd March 2018.

Resolved:

1. That the report be noted and the proposed points set out in Section 4, on 
which the report to be presented to the Mid and South Esex STP public 
consultation will be formed, be endorsed.

2. That the response be submitted by 23rd March 2018.

3. That delegated powers be granted to the Chair and Vice-Chair of Southend 
HWB to agree the report and, on behalf of the HWB, submit the response to the 
STP.

850  Physical Activity 

The Board considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which 
updated the Board on progress to date with the implementation of the 
Southend-on-Sea Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021 and the refreshed action 
plan, including successes, challenges and future opportunities.

The Board was also informed that a survey was currently taking place to find 
out what people aged 16 and over think about physical activity in the Borough.  
The survey closes on 4th April 2018.  More details on the survey can be 
accessed via the Council’s website www.southend.gov.uk.

Resolved:

That the report, including successes, challenges and future opportunities and 
the infographics attached at Appendix 1, be noted.

http://www.southend.gov.uk/


851  A Better Start Southend Update 

The Board considered a report of the acting Programme Director providing an 
update on the A Better Start Southend Programme.

The Board welcomed the layout, format and content of the report as it provided 
a much clearer focus then previous versions.  The report also provided the 
correct level of detail and enables the Board to fulfil its role at the top of the 
ABSS governance structure.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

852  Localities 

The Board considered a report of the Integration Programme Manager providing 
a brief update regarding the formation of Localities for health and social care in 
the Borough.

A further report would be presented to the Board in June 2018.

Resolved:

That the progress towards developing Localities in Southend-on-Sea, be noted.

853  EPUT 

The Chair agreed that EPUT be considered at this meeting as an urgent item.

In response to a question from a member of HWB regarding the BBC Radio 4 
‘File on Four’ programme broadcast on the evening of 20th March 2018 the 
CCG Lead officer made a brief statement. 

The programme featured a number of allegations about the care provided by 
EPUT mental health staff and the two former NHS Trusts. The CCG lead officer 
confirmed that EPUT were a key partner in Southend delivering a multitude of 
health services across the Borough. The CCG Lead Officer further confirmed 
that The Chief Executive of EPUT had made it very clear to the CCG that EPUT 
was working hard to fully address the allegations. They had implemented a 
number of measures for affected families and staff and were conducting an 
ongoing investigation. 

The CCG Lead Officer highlighted that any further information made available 
by EPUT would be shared with HWB members and that an update would be 
provided in due course. 

854  Vote of Thanks to the Chair 

The Board took the opportunity to thank the Chair for the able way in which she 
had conducted the meetings over the last municipal year.



855  Provisional dates and times of Meetings 2018/19 

Wednesday 20th June 2018 at 5pm;
Wednesday 19th September 2018 at 5pm;
Wednesday 5th December 2018 at 5pm;
Wednesday 23rd January 2019 at 5pm;
Wednesday 20th March 2019 at 5pm.

Chairman:


